
10910 Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 34 / Tuesday, February 20, 2001 / Notices

that can be reasonably traced between
these Native American human remains
and the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma,
and the Mississippi Band of Choctaw
Indians.

This notice has been sent to officials
of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma,
and the Mississippi Band of Choctaw
Indians. Representatives of any other
Indian tribe that believes itself to be
culturally affiliated with these human
remains should contact Barbara Isaac,
Repatriation Coordinator, Peabody
Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology,
Harvard University, 11 Divinity Avenue,
Cambridge, MA 02138, telephone (617)
495–2254, before March 20, 2001.
Repatriation of the human remains to
the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, and
the Mississippi Band of Choctaw
Indians may begin after that date if no
additional claimants come forward.

Dated: January 30, 2001.
John Robbins,
Assistant Director, Cultural Resources
Stewardship and Partnerships.
[FR Doc. 01–4079 Filed 2–16–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–70–F

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Notice of Intent to Repatriate a Cultural
Item in the Possession of the Peabody
Museum of Archaeology and
Ethnology, Harvard University,
Cambridge, MA

AGENCY: National Park Service
ACTION: Notice

Notice is hereby given under the
Native American Graves Protection and
Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), 43 CFR
10.10 (a)(3), of the intent to repatriate a
cultural item in the possession of the
Peabody Museum of Archaeology and
Ethnology, Cambridge, MA, that meets
the definition of ‘‘unassociated funerary
object’’ under Section 2 of the Act.

This notice is published as part of the
National Park Service’s administrative
responsibilities under NAGPRA, 43 CFR
10.2 (c). The determinations within this
notice are the sole responsibility of the
museum, institution, or Federal agency
that has control of this cultural item.
The National Park Service is not
responsible for the determinations
within this notice.

The one cultural item is a buffalo
horn spoon.

In 1880, the cultural item was
collected in Montana by Ernest T.
Jackson. In 1946, Patrick T. Jackson
donated this cultural item to the

Peabody Museum of Archaeology and
Ethnology.

Museum records indicate that this
cultural item was removed from a Crow
grave in Montana. The specific cultural
affiliation indicates that the collector
was aware of the cultural affiliation of
the burial, and suggests that it dates to
historic times. Based on the specific
cultural attribution in museum records,
the probable 19th-century date of the
burial, and the geographical location of
origin within the historical territory of
the Crow Tribe of Montana, this cultural
item is considered to be affiliated with
the Crow Tribe of Montana.

Based on the above-mentioned
information, officials of the Peabody
Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology
have determined that, pursuant to 43
CFR 10.2 (d)(2)(ii), this cultural item is
reasonably believed to have been placed
with or near individual human remains
at the time of death or later as part of
the death rite or ceremony and is
believed, by a preponderance of the
evidence, to have been removed from a
specific burial site of a Native American
individual. Officials of the Peabody
Museum of Archaeology and Ethnology
also have determined that, pursuant to
43 CFR 10.2 (e), there is a relationship
of shared group identity that can be
reasonably traced between this cultural
item and the Crow Tribe of Montana.

This notice has been sent to officials
of the Crow Tribe of Montana.
Representatives of any other Indian tribe
that believes itself to be culturally
affiliated with this unassociated
funerary object should contact Barbara
Isaac, Repatriation Coordinator,
Peabody Museum of Archaeology and
Ethnology, Harvard University, 11
Divinity Avenue, Cambridge, MA
02138, telephone (617) 495–2254, before
March 22, 2001. Repatriation of this
unassociated funerary object to the
Crow Tribe of Montana may begin after
that date if no additional claimants
come forward.

Dated: January 30, 2001.
John Robbins,
Assistant Director, Cultural Resources
Stewardship and Partnerships.
[FR Doc. 01–4081 Filed 2–16–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–70–F

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE
UNITED STATES

Revision of Certain Dollar Amounts in
the Bankruptcy Code Prescribed Under
Section 104(b) of the Code

AGENCY: Judicial Conference of the
United States.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Certain dollar amounts in title
11, United States Code, are increased.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Francis F. Szczebak, Chief, Bankruptcy
Judges Division, Administrative Office
of the United States Courts, Washington,
DC 20544, telephone (202) 502–1900.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section
108 of the Bankruptcy Reform Act of
1994 established the mechanism for the
automatic three-year adjustment of
dollar amounts in certain sections of the
Bankruptcy Code by adding subsection
(b) to section 104 of title 11. That
provision states:

(b)(1) On April 1, 1998, and at each
3-year interval ending April 1 thereafter,
each dollar amount in effect under [the
designated sections of the code]
immediately before such April 1 shall
be adjusted—

(A) to reflect the change in the
Consumer Price Index for All Urban
Consumers, published by the
Department of Labor, for the most recent
3-year period ending immediately
before January 1 preceding such April 1,
and

(B) to round to the nearest $25 the
dollar amount that represents such
change.

(2) Not later than March 1, 1998, and
at each 3-year interval ending on March
1 thereafter, the Judicial Conference of
the United States shall publish in the
Federal Register the dollar amounts that
will become effective on such April 1
under sections 109(e), 303(b), 507(a),
522(d), and 523(a)(2)(C) [of the
Bankruptcy Code].

(3) Adjustments made in accordance
with paragraph (1) shall not apply with
respect to cases commenced before the
date of such adjustments.

Revision of Certain Dollar Amounts in
Bankruptcy Code

Notice is hereby given that the dollar
amounts are increased in the sections in
title 11, United States Code, as set out
in the following chart. These increases
do not apply to cases commenced before
the effective date of the adjustments,
i.e., April 1, 2001. Official Bankruptcy
Forms 6E and 10 also will be amended
to reflect these adjusted dollar amounts.

Dated: February 13, 2001.

Francis F. Szczebak,
Chief, Bankruptcy Judges Division.

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 16:56 Feb 16, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00038 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\20FEN1.SGM pfrm01 PsN: 20FEN1



10911Federal Register / Vol. 66, No. 34 / Tuesday, February 20, 2001 / Notices

ADJUSTMENT OF CERTAIN DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN TITLE 11, UNITED STATES CODE

11 U.S.C. Dollar amount to be adjusted New (adjusted) dollar amount

Section 109(e)—allowable debt limits for filing bankruptcy under Chap-
ter 13.

269,250 (each time it appears) .....
807,750 (each time it appears) .....

290,525 (each time it appears)
871,550 (each time it appears)

Section 303(b)—minimum aggregate claims needed for the com-
mencement of an involuntary bankruptcy:

(1)—in paragraph (1) ....................................................................... 10,775 ............................................ 11,625
(2)—in paragraph (2) ....................................................................... 10,775 ............................................ 11,625

Section 507(a)—priority claims:
(1)—in paragraph (3) ....................................................................... 4,300 .............................................. 4,650
(2)—in paragraph (4)(B)(i) ............................................................... 4,300 .............................................. 4,650
(3)—in paragraph (5) ....................................................................... 4,300 .............................................. 4,650
(4)—in paragraph (6) ....................................................................... 1,950 .............................................. 2,100

Section 522(d)—value of property exemptions allowed to the debtor:
(1)—in paragraph (1) ....................................................................... 16,150 ............................................ 17,425
(2)—in paragraph (2) ....................................................................... 2,575 .............................................. 2,775
(3)—in paragraph (3) ....................................................................... 425 .................................................

8,625 ..............................................
450
9,300

(4)—in paragraph (4) ....................................................................... 1,075 .............................................. 1,150
(5)—in paragraph (5) ....................................................................... 850 .................................................

8,075 ..............................................
925
8,725

(6)—in paragraph (6) ....................................................................... 1,625 .............................................. 1,750
(7)—in paragraph (8) ....................................................................... 8,625 .............................................. 9,300
(8)—in paragraph (11)(D) ................................................................ 16,150 ............................................ 17,425

Section 523(a)(2)(C)—‘‘luxury goods and services’’ or cash advances
obtained by the consumer debtor within 60 days before the filing of
a bankruptcy petition, which are considered nondischargeable.

1,075 (each time it appears) ......... 1,150 (each time it appears)

[FR Doc. 01–4106 Filed 2–16–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 2210–55–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decrees
Under the Comprehensive
Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on January
5, 2001, a proposed consent decree in
United States v. Reland Mark Johnson,
Civ. Action No. 01–CV–005 (D.WY) was
lodged with the United States District
Court for the District of Wyoming.

In this action, the United States is
recovering past response costs, pursuant
to the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (‘‘CERCLA’’), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.
in connection with the R. J. Refinery
Site located in La Barge, Wyoming. The
consent decree that was lodged would
resolve the United States’ claims against
Reland Mark Johnson (‘‘Johnson’’).
Johnson will pay to the United States
$5,000 to resolve claims against him and
the settlement is based on Johnson’s
limited financial resources. The consent
decree includes covenants not to sue by
the United States under section 107 of
CERCLA.

The Department of Justice will receive
for a period of thirty (30) days from the
date of this publication comments
relating to the proposed consent decree.
Comments should be addressed to the
Assistant Attorney General of the

Environment and Natural Resources
Division, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department
of Justice, Washington, DC 20044,
Department of Justice, Washington, DC
20530, and should refer to United States
v. Johnson, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–07235.
The proposed consent decree may be
examined at the Office of the United
States Attorney, 2120 Capitol Ave.
Cheyenne, WY, and at U.S. EPA Region
VIII, 999 18th Street, Denver, CO 80202–
2405. A copy of the consent decree may
also be obtained by mail from the
Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611,
U.S. Department of Justice, Washington,
DC 20044–7611. In requesting a copy,
please enclose a check in the amount of
$4.25 (25 cents per page reproduction
cost) payable to the Consent Decree
Library.

Bob Brook,
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.
[FR Doc. 01–4061 Filed 2–16–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree
Pursuant to the Comprehensive
Environmental Response
Compensation and Liability Act
(‘‘CERCLA’’)

Notice is hereby given that a proposed
consent decree in United States and
New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection v. Marisol,

Inc., Civ. Action No. 94–3687 (D.N.J.),
was lodged on January 19, 2001 with the
United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey. The consent
decree concerns hazardous waste
contamination at the Lang Property
Superfund Site (the ‘‘Site’’), located in
Pemberton Township, New Jersey. The
consent decree would resolve Marisol,
Incorporated’s (‘‘Marisol’’) liability for
reimbursement of past response costs
incurred by the United States in
connection with the Site. The United
States filed a complaint on behalf of the
United States Environmental Protection
Agency (‘‘EPA’’) against Marisol. The
consent decree requires Marisol to
reimburse the EPA Hazardous
Substance Superfund $9,787,500.00 for
its past costs pertaining to the Site.

The Department of Justice will
receive, for a period of thirty (30) days
from the date of this publication,
comments relating to the proposed
consent decree. Comments should be
addressed to the Assistant Attorney
General, Environment and Natural
Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S.
Department of Justice, Washington, DC
20044–7611, and should refer to United
States and New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection v. Marisol,
Inc., DOJ Ref. # 90–11–2–519A.

The proposed consent decree may be
examined at the office of the United
States Attorney for the District of New
Jersey, 402 East State St., Room 502,
Trenton, New Jersey, 08608 (contact
Assistant United States Attorney Irene
Dowdy); and the Region II Office of the

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 16:56 Feb 16, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00039 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\20FEN1.SGM pfrm01 PsN: 20FEN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-05T00:30:50-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




